



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LGM HOLDINGS, LLC and LGM	)	
SUBSIDIARY HOLDINGS, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Below /	)	No. 314, 2024
Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	APPEAL FROM THE
	)	SUPERIOR COURT OF
GIDEON SCHURDER, MENDY	)	THE STATE OF DELAWARE
SCHURDER, LEAH CHITRIK and IBS	)	C.A. No. N23C-09-011 EMD
PHARMA, INC.,	)	CCLD
	)	
Defendants-Below /	)	
Appellees.	)	

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Dated: November 4, 2024

**BARNES & THORNBURG LLP**  
Thomas E. Hanson, Jr. (No. 4102)  
222 Delaware Ave, Suite 1200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel: 302-300-3447

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Buyer’s Fraudulent Inducement Claims Are Not Waived By Section 4(a) of the Letter Agreement .....	5
A. The Letter Agreement Was Designed to Modify Indemnification Claims .....	5
B. Buyer’s Fraud Claims for Pre-Closing Conduct Are Distinct from the Governmental Proceedings .....	9
II. Buyer’s Indemnification Claim Should be Tolled Under the Doctrine of Fraudulent Concealment .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AssuredPartners of Virginia, LLC v. Sheehan</i> , 2020 WL 2789706 (Del. Super. Ct. May, 29, 2020) .....	15
<i>Ewing v. Beck</i> , 520 A.2d 653 (Del. 1987) .....	16
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563,585 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	16
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways, Inc.</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952) .....	6
<i>Pilot Air Freight, LLC v. Manna Freight System, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5588671 (Del. Ch. Sept. 18, 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Wind Point Partners VII-A, L.P. v. Insight Equity A.P. X Co., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5054791 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 2020) .....	15
